PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING P. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		495146	B. W	ING	03/07/	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 2280		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NOY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE ACTI	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X6) COMPLETE DATE
E000	Initial Comments	3	E000	This Plan of Correction is the allegation of compliance.	: center's credible	
	survey was cond The facility's Em was reviewed ar with CFR 483.73	d Emergency Preparedness ducted 3/5/19 through 3/7/19. sergency Preparedness Plan and found to be in compliance 3, the Federal requirements for paredness in Long Term Care		Preparation and/or execution correction does not constitute agreement by the provider of alleged or conclusions set for deficiencies. The plan of correction and/or executed solely becaus provisions of federal and state F561 Self-Determination CI (3)(8)	admission or the truth of the facts th in the statement of vection is prepared se it is required by the e law.	
F000	INITIAL COMM	ENTS	F000			
	survey was cond 03/07/19. Signif for compliance v Long Term Care	d Medicare/Medicald standard ducted 03/05/19 through ficant corrections are required with 42 CFR Part 483 Federal Requirements. One complaint during this survey. The Life follow.	,	A new tub stopper was install preferences have been updated delivery of bathing preference Residents with Potential to he A 100% facility audit on bath conducted and resident Karder Systemic Changes:	d with immediate :. be Affected: ing preferences was	Policia Maria Mari
F561	98 at the time of	30 A 10 A	, F56 ⁴	Nursing staff will be educated resident bathing preferences. I review shower/ bath point of a three times per week to verify receiving bathing preference a Manager will report findings t weekly for three months.	Nurse Manager will care documentation the residents are services the requested. Nurse	
SS=E	promote and factorized determination to choice, including specified in parasection. 483.10(f)(1) The activities, scheooleans.	1	;	Monitoring: The Director of Nursing will i intervention if needed. The Di Nursing Manager will bring the and discussed by the Monthly Improvement Committee cons Executive Director, Director of Director of Nursing, Registere Worker, Minimum Data Set C Medical Director to ensure count determine the need for fur services.	rector of Nursing or ne audit to be reviewed Performance sisting of the of Nursing, Assistance do Dietitian, Social coordinator, and mpliance is ongoing	4/3/19
LAROPATOR	V DIRECTOR'S OR PROV	VIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any Deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes/a deficiency which the Institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of the survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

This form is a printed electronic version of the CMS 2567L. It contains all the information found on the standard document in much the same form. This electronic form once printed and signed by the facility administrator and appropriately posted will satisfy the CMS requirement to post survey information found on the CMS 2567L.

MElectronically Signed

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BU		JILDING	COMPLE ((X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/07/2019	
OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			94 SOUTH AVENUE			
/EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
health care servi interests, assess other applicable 483.10(f)(2) The choices about as facility that are s 483.10(f)(3) The with members of in community active facility. 483.10(f)(8) The participate in other religious, and conterfere with the facility. This REQUIREM by: Based on observataff interview, for 24 residents in the facility staff failed tub/whirlpool base broken. Findings included Resident #20 w 08/18/2011 with limited to: Ceresided hemiplegicand Psoriasis. The most recent	resident has a right to make spects of his or her life in the lignificant to the resident. resident has a right to make spects of his or her life in the lignificant to the resident. resident has a right to interact if the community and participate tivities both inside and outside are resident has a right to per activities, including social, armunity activities that do not exights of other residents in the meaning preferences, Resident wation, resident interview, and acility staff failed to ensure one pathing preferences, Resident at the weekly, stating the tub was red: as admitted to the facility on a diagnoses including, but not brovascular Accident with left ia, Convulsions, Hypertension, at MDS (minimum data set) was a					
quarterly asses	sment with an ARD (assessment					
	Continued From health care servi interests, assess other applicable 483.10(f)(2) The choices about as facility that are servi in community active facility. 483.10(f)(8) The with members of in community active facility. 483.10(f)(8) The participate in other eligious, and contentere with the facility. This REQUIREM by: Based on obserstaff interview, for 24 residents in the facility staff failed to the facility with the facility staff failed to the facility of 24 residents in the facility staff failed to the facility staff failed to the facility of 24 residents in the facility staff failed to the facility staff faile	A95146 MIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 health care services consistent with his or her interests, assessments, and plan of care and other applicable provisions of this part. 483.10(f)(2) The resident has a right to make choices about aspects of his or her life in the facility that are significant to the resident. 483.10(f)(3) The resident has a right to interact with members of the community and participate in community activities both inside and outside the facility. 483.10(f)(8) The resident has a right to participate in other activities, including social, religious, and community activities that do not interfere with the rights of other residents in the facility. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, resident interview, and staff interview, facility staff failed to ensure one of 24 residents bathing preferences, Resident #20. Facility staff failed to offer Resident #20 a tub/whirlpool bath weekly, stating the tub was broken. Findings included: Resident #20 was admitted to the facility on 08/18/2011 with diagnoses including, but not limited to: Cerebrovascular Accident with left sided hemiplegia, Convulsions, Hypertension, and Psoriasis. The most recent MDS (minimum data set) was a	MIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 health care services consistent with his or her interests, assessments, and plan of care and other applicable provisions of this part. 483.10(f)(2) The resident has a right to make choices about aspects of his or her life in the facility that are significant to the resident. 483.10(f)(3) The resident has a right to interact with members of the community and participate in community activities both inside and outside the facility. 483.10(f)(8) The resident has a right to participate in other activities, including social, religious, and community activities that do not interfere with the rights of other residents in the facility. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, resident interview, and staff interview, facility staff failed to ensure one of 24 residents bathing preferences, Resident #20. Facility staff failed to offer Resident #20 a tub/whirlpool bath weekly, stating the tub was broken. Findings included: Resident #20 was admitted to the facility on 08/18/2011 with diagnoses including, but not limited to: Cerebrovascular Accident with left sided hemiplegia, Convulsions, Hypertension,	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495146 WIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 health care services consistent with his or her interests, assessments, and plan of care and other applicable provisions of this part. 483.10(f)(2) The resident has a right to make choices about aspects of his or her life in the facility that are significant to the resident. 483.10(f)(8) The resident has a right to interact with members of the community and participate in community activities both inside and outside the facility. 483.10(f)(8) The resident has a right to participate in other activities, including social, religious, and community activities that do not interfere with the rights of other residents in the facility. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, resident interview, and staff interview, facility staff failed to ensure one of 24 residents bathing preferences, Resident #20 a tub/whiripool bath weekly, stating the tub was broken. Findings included: Resident #20 was admitted to the facility on 08/18/2011 with diagnoses including, but not limited to: Cerebrovascular Accident with left sided hemiplegia, Convulsions, Hypertension, and Psoriasis. The most recent MDS (minimum data set) was a	MIDER OR SUPPLIER 495146 MARRISONBURG TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPLICENCIES: (EACH DEPOSITION NUMBER: (EACH DEPOSITION OF LIST DEPOSITION OF THE ARRISONBURG, VA 22801 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPLICENCIES: (EACH DEPOSITION OF LIST DEPOSITION OF THE ARRISONBURG, VA 22801 CONTINUED From page 1 health care services consistent with his or her interests, assessments, and plan of care and other applicable provisions of this part. 483.10(f)(2) The resident has a right to make choices about aspects of his or her life in the facility that are significant to the resident. 483.10(f)(3) The resident has a right to interact with members of the community and participate in community activities both inside and outside the facility. 483.10(f)(8) The resident has a right to participate in other activities, including social, religious, and community activities that do not interfere with the rights of other residents in the facility. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, resident interview, and staff interview, facility staff failed to ensure one of 24 residents bathing preferences, Resident #20 a tub/whirlpool bath weekly, stating the tub was broken. Findings included: Resident #20 was admitted to the facility on 08/18/2011 with diagnoses including, but not limited to: Cerebrovascular Accident with left sided hemiplegia, Convulsions, Hypertension, and Psoriasis. The most recent MDS (minimum data set) was a	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495146	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/07/2019	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIER	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F561	assessed as cog cognitive score of cognitive score of cognitive score of cognitive score of the cognitive score of	of 12/11/18. Resident #20 was initively intact with a total of 15 out of 15. The Resident Council President, on 03/06/2019 at 1:30 p.m. view Resident #20 stated, "The air is broken. The large chair is hall guys. We are afraid we will hole in the middle. The bath "t working. I used to get in it at ek. It helps with my skin. It has over a year." The Maintenance erviewed regarding the whirlpool "It was working. Let's go check hance Director and this surveyor wer room and inspected the tub. Fater on in the tub and everything working. Regarding the broken, hair, the Maintenance Director eel broke off on Friday. No, we a new one yet. I am going to how." While in the tub room, and nursing assistant), bath aide froom and was interviewed by CNA #5 stated, "They told me to didn't work, so I have never been here since October." While In the Administrator walked m. The Administrator stated, and wrong with it. It just needs a st haven't gotten one." The mation was received by the for to the exit conference on	F561			
F625 SS=D	Notice of Bed H CFR(s): 483.15	Hold Policy Before/Upon Trnsfr 5(d)(1)(2)	F62	5		

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO, 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
•		495146	1			C 03/07/	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP —DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F625	Continued From	page 3	F625				
	483.15(d) Notice 483.15(d)(1) Not nursing facility tror the resident grursing facility material to the resident of specifies— (i) The duration of any, during whice return and resumfacility; (ii) The reserve the plan, under 447 (iii) The nursing hold periods, where paragraph (e)(1) resident to return (iv) The information of this section.	of bed-hold policy and returnice before transfer. Before a ansfers a resident to a hospital oes on therapeutic leave, the just provide written information resident representative that of the state bed-hold policy, if the resident is permitted to the residence in the nursing ped payment policy in the state and the first chapter, if any; facility's policies regarding bed-lich must be consistent with of this section, permitting a			F625 Notice of Bed Hold Policy Befor Transfer CFR(s): 483,15(d)(1)(2) Resident Affected: Written copy of the bed hold policy wa Resident #83. Residents with Potential to be Affected: All current residents are at risk for this All current residents who are their own Party have received a current bed hold this has been scanned into their Electro Record. A letter of explanation and copolicy was mailed to the Responsible President that is not their own Responsil written bed hold policy was added to the packet for all future admissions and re-The written bed hold policy was added resident's transfer packet for immediat upon transfer to the hospital. Systemic Change: 4.3 Admission Coordinator and Clinical Lieuseness Office Manager and Licensed	deficiency. deficiency. Responsible policy and mic Medical by of bed'hold arty of any ble Party. The me admission admissions. to each e provision iaison,	
	the time of trans hospitalization of facility must prove resident represe specifies the durate described in particular this REQUIREM by: Based on clinical interview, the faresidents in the to offer a written Resident # 83, No.	fer of a resident for r therapeutic leave, a nursing vide to the resident and the intative written notice which ration of the bed-hold policy agraph (d)(1) of this section. MENT is not met as evidenced of record review and staff cility staff failed for one of 24 survey sample (Resident # 83), bed-hold notice. who was her own Responsible offered a written bed-hold notice		or the second se	Staff will be educated on the bed hold Executive Director will conduct a weel all new / and readmitted residents to ve bed hold policy was given to the reside responsible party for four weeks and me two months. Monitoring: The Executive Director will report the findings to the Performance Improvem committee monthly for 3 months. The Improvement committee consisting of Director, Director of Nursing, Assistant of Nursing, Registered Dietitian, Social Minimum Data Set Coordinator, and Minimum Data Set Coordinator, and encompliance is ongoing and determine further audits/in-services.	kly audit of erify written ent or conthly for ent Performance the Executive the Executive the Executive Addical sure	4/3/19

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA NTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
	495146	B.W	NG	03/07/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CURIS AT HARRISONBURG TRANSIT	TIONAL CARE & REHAB CT		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	CODE	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	IVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPL ED TO THE APPROPRIATE DAT	
and respiratory failure. recent Minimum Data So with an Assessment Ret the resident was assess (Cognitive Patterns) as with a Summary Score of According to the resider Record (EHR), she was Party. On 1/22/19, Resident # local hospital due to an Review of Resident # 83 any documentation of a issued. At 8:20 a.m. on 3/7/19, was asked who takes conotices. "I do," the Adm Asked if Resident # 83 when she was transferr 1/22/19, the Admissions her and asked about the (Resident # 83) said she to hold the bed. I told he for her. I did not do a will resident # 83 was read	nitted to the facility on ently readmitted on that included atrial eart failure, ifficiency, pneumonia, porosis, seizure ctive pulmonary disease, According to the most et, a Significant Change ference Date of 2/6/19, sed under Section C being cognitively intact, of 13 out of 15. In the Electronic Health the her own Responsible 83 was transferred to a hypoglycemic event. 3's EHR failed to reveal bed-hold notice being the Admissions Director are of the bed-hold notice ed to the hospital on s Director said, "I called e bed-hold. She e didn't have the money her we would hold the bed written notice."	F625			

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
•		495146	1	ING	03/07/2	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT	r	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E	, and the second
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F656 SS=D	during a meeting included the Adn Corporate Nurse team. Develop/Implemed CFR(s): 483.21(b) Complete 483.21(b) Complete 483.21(b) (1) The Implement a concare plan for each resident rights set 483.10(c)(3), that objectives and timedical, nursing needs that are id assessment. The describe the following of the required under 4 (ii) The services the or maintain the rephysical, mental, required under 4 (ii) Any services required under 4 (ii) Any services required under 4 (iii) Any specialize rehabilitative ser provide as a residential residential representation of the Parationale in the reciviling consultation residential representation of the Parationale in the recipied of the Parationale in the recipied entity representations.	d-hold notice was discussed at 4:15 p.m. on 3/7/19 the ninistrator, Director of Nursing, Consultant, and the survey ent Comprehensive Care Plan of the comprehensive Plan of the resident, consistent with the entertaint of the comprehensive person-centered the resident, consistent with the entertaint of the comprehensive person-centered the resident, consistent with the entertaint of the comprehensive the transport of the comprehensive care plan must owing - the transport of the comprehensive care plan must owing - the transport of the comprehensive care plan must owing - the transport of the comprehensive care plan must owing - the transport of the comprehensive care plan must owing - the transport of the comprehensive care plan must owing - the transport of the comprehensive care plan must owing - the transport of the comprehensive care plan must owing - the transport of the comprehensive care plan must owing - the transport of the comprehensive care plan must owing - the transport of the comprehensive care plan must owing - the comprehensive care plan must own of the	F625		epdated. ted: tency. completion of at includes resident plans to ensure iscrepancies num Data Set care plan on es care plan will discuss the formance of the sing, Assistance thitan, Social nator, and dits and ensure	4/3/19

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING		(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
		495146	B. W	/ING		C 03/07/2	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG T	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	г	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 2280		E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHO IE APPI	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F656	Continued From (B) The resident's future discharge, whether the resic community was a local contact age entities, for this p (C) Discharge plan, as appropri requirements set section. This REQUIREM by: Based on observe interview, and clief failed to develop (CCP) for one of sample, Resident Facility staff failed plan for Resident Findings included Resident #39 was facility on 07/28/with diagnoses in Diabetes, End St. Hemodialysis, Hy BKA (below kneek amputation Ulcer, and Cereb The most recent quarterly assessing reference date) of the sident of the second of the seco	page 6 s preference and potential for Facilities must document dent's desire to return to the assessed and any referrals to ncies and/or other appropriate urpose. ans in the comprehensive care ate, in accordance with the forth in paragraph (c) of this ENT is not met as evidenced ation, resident interview, staff nical record review, facility staff a comprehensive care plan 24 residents in the survey t #39. d to develop an activities care #39. d: s originally admitted to the 16 and readmitted on 01/03/19 actuding, but not limited to: age Renal Disease requiring //pertension, Epilepsy, Right amputation), Left AKA (above), Stage 4 Sacral Pressure rovascular Disease. MDS (minimum data set) was a ment with an ARD (assessment of 01/08/19. Resident #39 was nitively intact with a total	F656	DEFICIENCY		·	·
		s interviewed on 03/06/19 at 8:					

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495146	B. W	/ING	3	03/07/2	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F656	with his tv on. R wheelchair, but I except when I go dialysis. They n This resident's p pulled between I obscuring Resid When asked abo stated, "I guess going in the hall. Resident #39's o 03/07/19 at 10:0 Readmission no included only we There was no m Activity note loca dated 5/31/18 at included: "Note" and able to mak Resident does n room) activities. activities. Activit activities with su calendars, enco activity." Resident #39's r MDS with an AF following under interview for dail conducted? 1. Activity Preferer you to listen to r important C pets? 1 = Very the news? 1 = V with groups of pto do your favo	nt #39 was observed lying in bed esident #39 stated, "I have that never get out of this bed, o to dialysis. I like going to ever get me out of this bed." rivacy curtain was observed nis and the roommate's bed, ent #39's view of the hallway. Out this curtain, Resident #39 they don't want me to see what's	F656				

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ''	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		495146	B. W	ING	03/07/2019	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 7	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 228		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG			(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F679 SS=E	importantF060 Preferences Prin Resident" The CCP was re "Focus: At risk f (related to) dx (d pressure areas 07/28/2016Re 02/07/2018Inte diversional activities resident requiversion from all The Activities Di 03/07/19 at 11:2 care plan for Rei he has a 1:1 (on this care plan ar to one visits with At 12:00 p.m. the 1:1 care plan. V requested. We tv, music, open activities." Rega activities." Rega activities the AD the computer." The Administrativere informed of meeting with the approximately 3 was received by Activities Meet I CFR(s): 483.24(c) Activities	or is good? 1 = Very O. Daily and Activity mary Respondent 1. Eviewed and included under for alteration in comfort r/t liagnosis) of Neuropathy, Date Initiated: vision on: erventions:Offer sensory or litles such as TV or music, crafts ests. Date Initiated: There was no mention of an an other than as used for literation in comfort. rector (AD) was interviewed on O a.m. Regarding an activities sident #39, the AD stated, "Yes, le to one) care plan." A copy of and documentation to support one on Resident #39 was requested. le AD stated, "He doesn't have a Ve take him to activities as check on him daily, turn on his his blinds. We invite him to larding documentation of le stated, "It will be documented in or and DON (director of nursing) of the above findings during a le survey team on 03/07/19 at le survey team prior to the exit of the survey team prior to the survey team prior to the	F679			
			Ļ			 L

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` `	MULT	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
		495146			NG	C 03/07/2	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG T	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	<u> </u>	9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 34 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	Ť.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPL DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F679	plan and the precongoing program choice of activities and individual activities, design support the phys well-being of eactindependence are This REQUIREM by: Based on observinterview, and clifailed to implement centered activities residents in the straight on 07/28/with diagnoses in Diabetes, End Straight on 07/28/with diagnoses in Diabetes, E	ferences of each resident, an a to support residents in their es, both facility-sponsored group stivities and independent ed to meet the interests of and ical, mental, and psychosocial ch resident, encouraging both and interaction in the community. IENT is not met as evidenced ration, resident interview, staff nical record review, facility staff ent an ongoing, individual es program for one of 24 survey sample, Resident #39. It is originally admitted to the 16 and readmitted on 01/03/19 including, but not limited to: tage Renal Disease requiring ypertension, Epilepsy, Right es amputation), Left AKA (above of), Stage 4 Sacral Pressure provascular Disease. MDS (minimum data set) was a ment with an ARD (assessment of 01/08/19. Resident #39 was unitively intact with a total	F679		F679 Activities Meet Interest/Needs Resident CFR(s): 483.24(c)(1) Resident Affected: Resident #39 was interviewed on activities and the comprehensive activities are at risk for this deficie activities staff was educated on comple person-centered comprehensive activities that includes resident preferences. Systemic Changes: Activities staff will conduct a 100% respondation activity preference audit and incorporated into planned activities dinimum Data Set Coordinator will as admissions to ensure preferences were the comprehensive activities care plans generated for twelve weeks. Activities review resident preferences and update comprehensive care plans quarterly and Monitoring: The Minimum Data Set Coordinator will audit results monthly with Performance Improvement consisting of the Executive Director of Nursing, Assistance Director Registered Dietitian, Social Worker, M Set Coordinator, and Medical Director the audits and ensure compliance is ong determine the need for further audits/in-	rity livities care d: ncy. All etion of ies care plan sident d the ll be updated s. The sess new obtained and are Staff will d as needed. ill discuss the eve Director, or of Nursing, inimum Data will review toing and	4/3/19

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. B	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/07/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG T	495146 RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	r		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801		.010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F679	This resident's pipulled between hobscuring Reside When asked abostated, "I guess to going in the hall." Resident #39's co 03/07/19 at 10:00 Readmission not included only we There was no maked the second at the second at the second at the second at the second activities. Activities activities. Activities with su calendars, encountaities. Activity." Resident #39's maked activities with su calendars, encountaities. Activities with su calendars, encountaities. Activity." Resident #39's maked activities with su calendars, encountaits. Activity Preference you to listen to maked activity. The news? 1 = \text{Very into do your favor important.} G when the weather importantF060	ever get me out of this bed." rivacy curtain was observed his and the roommate's bed, ent #39's view of the hallway. out this curtain, Resident #39 they don't want me to see what's	F679				

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. 8	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/07/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	495146 FRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	- 	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801		112013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EAGH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F684 SS=G	included under " comfort r/t (relate Neuropathy, pre 07/28/2016Re 02/07/2018Inte diversional active as resident requested or requested or requested or replan for Resident requested one visits with 1:1 care plan. Verequested we to requested we to requested we to requested the computer." The Administrative resident received by conference on Conf	re care plan was reviewed and Focus: At risk for alteration in ed to) dx (diagnosis) of ssure areasDate Initiated: vision on: erventions:Offer sensory or ities such as TV or music, crafts ests. Date Initiated: There was no mention of an an other than as used for literation in comfort. Iteretor (AD) was interviewed on the animology of the above findings during a stated, "He doesn't have a literation to activities as check on him daily, turn on his his blinds. We invite him to arding documentation of the stated, "It will be documented in the above findings during a survey team on 03/07/19 at 8:30 p.m. No further information of the survey team prior to the exit 03/07/19.				

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. B	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING	(X3) DATE SUR\ COMPLETE	
		495146	B, W	ING	03/07/	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	Γ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F684	in accordance w practice, the concare plan, and the This REQUIREM by: Based on clinical hospital docume procedure, and sto ensure a residence to mainly practice to mainly practicable well the survey samp. Facility staff failed according to facility hypoglycorders, and failed to contact facility hypoglycorders, and failed timely manner. If approximately for the hospital for a second hypog. This resulted in hospitalized. The findings we Resident # 83 w 12/17/18, and m 1/30/19 with dia fibrillation, conghypertension, rediabetes mellitudisorder, chronicand respiratory recent Minimum recent Minimum.	lents receive treatment and care lith professional standards of apprehensive person-centered lite residents' choices. MENT is not met as evidenced I record review, review of a treatment and care lith professional standards of treatment and care lith professional standards of treatment in the highest level of being, for one of 24 residents in the (Resident # 83). The domination of the physician according to the emic protocol and physician do seek emergency help in a continuous in sending the resident or evaluation and treatment after lycemic event within 24 hours, tharm to the resident who was	F684	Resident #83's blood sugar checked on 1/22/19 and she emergency room. Physiciar prior to being sent out. The on 1/30/19 for Resident #83' longer on insulin and is being the sent of the s	was subsequently was transferred to n was notified on 1/22/19 insulin was discontinued 3. The resident is no ng diet controlled. The resident is no ng diet controlled. The Affected: Comic events have the notified. Comic events have the notified on procedure for not reporting to the notified on calling notified in the comic expectation of medical notified in the comic expectatio	4/3/19

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Event ID: 2EC011

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF (F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` '	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
		495146	ı	/ING	C 03/07/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	r	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F684	(Cognitive Patter with a Summary Review of Resid Record (EHR) re (Nurses) Notes e (3:23 p.m.), "Pt. diaphoretic, was (Name of Physic ordered d5 ns (5 100 cc/hr (cubic equal) 1 liter. The p.m.). Blood sugmouth as well. (of oxygen). (Nastated to put it of becoming more 1345 (1:45 p.m.) 1410 (2:10 p.m.) (3:30 p.m.). No (NOTE: Glutose grams of pure glaresponse to hyp [McKesson].com Also in the resid Order dated 1/2 the following, "D normal saline) a (intravenous)/cly (Acute Kidney Ir (NOTE: Clysis is amounts of fluid parenteral inject Merriam-Webste 2002, page 124	assessed under Section C rns) as being cognitively intact, Score of 13 out of 15. ent # 83's Electronic Health evealed the following Progress entry dated 1/21/2019 at 1523 (Patient) lethargic and gurgling some, was not talking, ilan's Assistant) aware. He % dextrose in normal saline) at centimeters per hour) times (to his was started at 1355 (1:55 gar was 36. Glutose given in Pox (pulse ox) 96% on 3 liters ame of Physician's Assistant) h 3 liters this am. She started awake. Blood sugar was 36 at h. Not gurgling anymore at 1530 respiratory distress noted." Is an oral gel that delivers 15 ucose (dextrose) for rapid oglycemia. Ref. MooreMedical h.) ent's EHR was a Telephone 1/19 at 10:35 a.m., that included 5 1/2 NS (5 1/2 % dextrose in t 100 cc/r per IV //sis x (times) 2 L (liters) for AKI hjury/Failure)." s the introduction of large into the body, usually by ion. Ref. Langenscheidt's er Medical Dictionary, Copyright	F684			

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO, 0938-0391

_ ,,	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495146		A. B	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/07/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG	FRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	r		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	IVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPI ED TO THE APPROPRIATE DAT	
F684	(Nurses) Notes of was first asked was first asked was gurgling sor said, "We put it is cheek. She was encouraged her RN # 2 was ther for the IV was wont started until hours and 20 mit the timing of the think the time was wasked if the IV said the storage room. An order on Readministration for 12/19/2018, does a day), call MD > (greater than) monitoring. The were document the MAR. On 1/21/2019, if documented as Resident # 83's Progress (Nurshypoglycemic et (3:36 a.m.). "Residend Signature BS (Blood Suguation Pos 1/2 NS of Pos 1	the the 1/21/19 Progress entry, was interviewed. RN # 2 why Glutose would be given to ras "lethargic and diaphoretic, me, was not talking." RN # 2 under her tongue and in her is not totally out of it. We to swallow and she could. In asked if the order for the order ritten at 10:35 a.m., why was it 1:55 p.m., approximately 3 inutes later. RN # 2 questioned in IV order and said she didn't as right. RN # 2 then said, "If I (meaning 1355 or 1:55 p.m.), then it (the IV) was started." (meaning 1355 or 1:55 p.m.), then it (the IV) was started. It is supplies were readily available, by were all in the medication record (MAR) with a start date of cumented, bood sugar BID (twice (physician) if < (less than) 60 or 1500, two times a day for glucose of times for checking blood sugar and 49:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. on the second of the following less in the fo	A CONTRACT OF THE PROPERTY OF				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICA		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495146	A. Bi	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/07/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG	FRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	r	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 2280		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
F684	resident out to (r At approximately survey team me of Nursing (DON Consultant. At the DON to make hypoglycemic et Progress (Nurse through 1/22/20 At 2:40 p.m. on requested timelithe DON review resident's BS at The timeline con Order time of 10 the IV order. The on the Telephor timeline noted, diaphoretic, BS aware, D5 1/2 NO2 (oxygen) via 3 liters. IV start (2:10 p.m.) BS of Asked if IV suppostated they were Room. When a IV to be started have taken 3 hours and BS were	ursing judgement made to send name of hospital)." y 11:50 a.m. on 3/7/19, the twith the Administrator, Director I), and the Corporate Nurse hat time, the surveyor requested the a timeline of Resident # 83's bisode, starting with the es) Notes dated 1/21/2019 19. 3/7/19, the DON provided the ne. Together, the surveyor and the timeline, which noted the 9:00 a.m. on 1/21/19 was 108. Infirmed the 1/21/19 Telephone 0:35 a.m., but it did not include the DON agreed the IV order was ne Order. Continuing, the 'After lunch, resident presented 36, PA (Physician's Assistant) IS ordered at 100 cc/hr for 1 liter, INC (Nasal Canula) increased to the INC (Nasal Canula) increased to ed at 1355 (1:55 p.m.). At 1410 increased to the INC (Nasal Canula) increased to ed at 1355 (1:55 p.m.). At 1410 increased to select the Medication Storage is sked why it took so long for the the DON said, "It should not	F684			

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMPLE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495146	1	VING	C 03/07/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F684	time of two hours that the IV would 3:30 a.m. A reviferom the hospital arrival time at 7: far away from the hospital, the DO DON and survey minutes to get the into the ambular resident left the a.m. Asked why approvided with the time shed DON had no expended the time shed DON had no expended in the time shed DON had no expended to the that apparently the resident was sepudgement. On 3/6/19, the sepudgement. On 3/6/19, the sepudgement in the protocol the "Check blood glood sugar is continuated and the protocol the minutes or continuates o	time of 1:30 a.m., and a run is, the surveyor and DON agreed if have finished at approximately lew of the ED Provider Notes. I placed the resident's hospital 54 a.m. on 1/22/19. Asked how is facility, time wise, was the N said, "About 10 minutes." The vor agreed on another 15 to 20 in resident ready and loaded ince, which placed the time the facility at approximately 7:30 coximately four hours lapsed in Resident # 83's IV finished in was sent to the hospital, the columnation. Asked about the ement in the decision to send the hospital, the DON indicated there was none since the into out based on nursing curveyor requested and was in facility's protocol to address. Under the "Procedure" portion of following was noted at Item 6c. ucose every 15 minutes, until over 70 mg/dl (milligrams per od sugar continues to fall after 15 inues to be below 70 mg/dl after in physician."				
	D. I OHOW dify II	CW OLGOLO	<u>L</u>			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495146		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/07/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	K (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F684	following: 1. Date and time 2. Resident's resprocedure, a. Resident's sig b. Frequency and c. And change in d. Type, time, are. Resident's res 2. Date and time The DON was a Sugar checks we protocol on 1/21 she talked to stathem, but they do DON also noted what happened a.m. on 1/22/19 There was also physician was consident's Blood mg/dl, or on 1/2 failed to rise after no documentation symptoms betwoed to the hos judgement." The American I	t insulin food or fluids n, if ordered ency help ation Guidelines" included the of event sponse, as related to the ensults of blood testing, a medication administration, and amount of oral intake, sponse to treatment. The of physician notification. Sked if the 15 minute Blood ere done according to the 1/19 and 1/22/19. The DON said aff and "they said they did id not document them." The there was no documentation of between 3:30 a.m. and 7:30				

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SUI COMPLE (03/6	TED
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	r	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F684 F692 SS=G	concentration < "is the thresho symptoms begin immediate action event." A Level 3 event characteri and/or physical assistance from recoveryLevel recognized or ut loss of consciou It is reversed by glucose or glycolocute harm to the cohort study sugwith type 2 diable hypoglycemia wof dementia." R Association Star Diabetes - 2019 Resident # 83's discussed durin 3/7/19 that include f Nursing, Company team. Nutrition/Hydrat CFR(s): 483.25 483.25(g) Assis (Includes nasoboth percutaneous enteral fluids). comprehensive ensure that a result of the star of the sta	s"a blood glucose 54 mg/dL [3.0 mmol/L]," which id at which neuroglycopenic to occur and requires in to resolve the hypoglycemic 3 event is defined as "a severe zed by altered mental status functioning that requires another person for 3 hypoglycemia may be precognized and can progress to sness, seizure, coma, or death. administration of rapid-acting agen. Hypoglycemia can cause the person with diabetesA large agested that among older adults as associated with a greater risk anderds of Medical Care in a page S67. hypoglycemic episode was a meeting at 4:15 p.m. on aded the Administrator, Director corate Nurse Consultant, and the action Status Maintenance (g)(1)-(3) sted nutrition and hydration. agastric and gastrostomy tubes, ous endoscopic gastrostomy and andoscopic jejunostomy, and Based on a resident's assessment, the facility must	F692			

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
		495146	8. W			03/07/2	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	r		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	PRRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE	
F692	balance, unless demonstrates the preferences indices at the preferences indices at the preferences indices at the preferences indices at the provider orders at	y weight range and electrolyte the resident's clinical condition at this is not possible or resident cate otherwise; Iffered sufficient fluid intake to hydration and health; Iffered a therapeutic diet when and problem and the health care a therapeutic diet. IENT is not met as evidenced Vation, staff interview, family nical record review, the facility sure one of 24 residents ptable parameters of nutritional		Committee of the Commit	F692 Nutrition/Hydration Status M CFR(s): 483.25(g)(1)-(3) Resident Affected: The care plan and Kardex were update need for feeding assistance for resider 3/6/19. The resident began receiving assistance with meals on 3/6/19. Residents with Potential to be Affected All residents are at risk for a decline it daily living function. 100 % audit of a was completed to identify any change of daily living. Systemic Changes: Activities of Daily Living documentar reviewed in clinical morning meeting interdisciplinary team to identify residecline in eating. The interdisciplinar identify and implement interventions. The Minimal Data Set Coordinators of Kardex and care plans with changes it the interdisciplinary team. Staff will the utilizing the Kardex to know the leveneeded for residents. Nurse Manager: observations of residents who require assistance to verify they are receiving assistance 5 days a week for 2 weeks x 1 month, then weekly x 1 month, the months or until resolved. Monitoring: The Director of Nursing will discuss results during the monthly Performat Improvement for three months consist Executive Director, Director of Nursing, Registered Diet Worker, Minimum Data Set Coordin Medical Director will review the aud compliance is ongoing and determine further audits/in-services.	ed to reflect at #70 on feeding ed: In Activities of all residents as in activities tion will be by the dents with ry team will as appropriate. will update dentified by be educated on l of care s will perform e feeding g appropriate then 2x/week then monthly x 3 the audit ace ing, Assistance itian, Social ators, and lits and ensure	4/3/19

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 , ,	MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVI COMPLETED	
		495146	B. W	/ING		03/07/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F692	was assessed as summary score of Status, Resident eating, indicating eating and need on 03/05/2019, sitting in a chair in the room and interview was count her husband very slow, halting stated, "She has stated, "She has stated, "She doe asked what that feed herselfsh mouthl've told foods, but she country." He hande and stated, "Hor bit." Resident # attempted to soo pushed the pease getting one or to put the spoon no food on it, or them to her mou assisted her who stated, "Nobody haven't been in weight." The care plan was approximately 4 following inform dally living] self-interventions: Eaself after tray self after tray sel	page 20 of 01/29/2019. Resident #70 of cognitively intact with a of "15". In Section G: Functional #70 was coded as "0/1" for gishe was independent with ed set up only for her meals. Resident #70 was observed in her room. Her husband was he was feeding her lunch. An inducted with both Resident #70 I. Resident #70's speech was giand deliberate. Her husband difficulty talking." The husband difficulty talking." The husband disn't eat if I'm not here." He was meant. He stated, "She can't e can't get the food to her them she does okay with finger an't pick up those peas on her dithe spoon to Resident #70 ney, try to feed yourself a little 70 took the spoon and op up peas on her plate. She is all around on her plate before yo on her spoon. She attempted to her mouth, but either it had dropped the peas before getting th. Her husband was asked who en he was not at the facility. He doesI've been sick myself and as muchshe's lost some as reviewed on 03/05/2019 at :30 p.m., and contained the ation: "Focus: ADL [activities of care performance deficit EATING: [Name] is dropping food staff to feed her. 10/16/18: ds and straws for all cups and					

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` `	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		495146	B.W	ING	03/07/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT	-	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	DE	
(X4) 1D PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG		IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F692	coffee cups. Plainitiated: 06/12/3 On 03/06/2019 a Resident #70 was breakfast tray has (certified nursing interviewed regal breakfast. CNA needs set up on assistanceI did morning, or pick #1 went down the other staff members as the complete of the content of the content was asked if Resident #70 with the CNAs were up trays. CNA # all deliver and pipiece of paper at they eat." The clinical recoverights (in pour 06/04/2018: 150	equires set up for straws for alte guard for all meals. Date 2018Revision on: 10/16/2018. At approximately 8:45 a.m., as observed lying in bed. Her ad been picked up. Her CNA assistant) was located and arding Resident #70's intake at #1 stated, "I think she just lyI don't think she needs any fin't put her tray in there this it upmaybe [name] did. CNA are hall and spoke with three pers, none of which had been in doom. CNA #2 was coming ly. CNA #1 asked her if she had up Resident #70's tray. She dust straws in her cupsShe drank fluid and ate about 25%." CNA she had offered to assist the eating. She stated, "No." asked who delivered and picked 1 stated, "We work togetherwe lock them upthen we write on a the nurse's station how much ard was reviewed. The following lock were documented: 4 (standing) 7 (mechanical lift) 2 3 9 (standing) 8 7 (standing) 8 7 (standing) 8 7 (standing)	F692			

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495146		A. BL	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/07/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 2280		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F692	Resident #70 los months and from months) Resider significant loss of the MDS nurse interviewed at a Observed in the assessment that been completed "G" was comple #70 was coded she needed extrated, "That posystemwe mait." The observed the interview with the interview with the interview with approximated conference room Resident #70's updated her call updated care plant mentioned interfollowing: "03/0 herself finger for hand. [Name] in	3 4 7 5 8 9 until 12/06/2018 (3 months) st 9 pounds, 6.12% in three n 09/06/2018 until 03/02/2019 (6 nt #70 lost 15 pounds, a	and the state of t			

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495146	A, B	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LIILDING LIING		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	FRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	/FACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F692	end of the day madministrator, the corporate nuthat Resident #7 therapy. On 03/07/2019 a Resident #70 was asked if she slowly stated, "No had assisted he responded, "No hungry. She ske "[Name of CNA around the corn coming down the coat, talking on small white plas on the unit and knocked on the CNA when CNA #3 was as Resident #70. that?" CNA #3 asked, "A bed bed. She state was asked how had eaten that her! think [na asked what the hand out the tralways do your intake sheet ar #3 went to the of paper and si	mation was discussed during an neeting on 03/06/2019 with the e DON (director of nursing) and urse consultant. The DON stated 70 had recently had speech at approximately 9:00 a.m., as observed lying in bed. She had eaten her breakfast. She No." She was asked if anyone r with breakfast. She slowly ." She was asked if she was owly answered, "Yes." sallway was asked who the CNA sident #70 was. She stated, #3]there she is, coming her." CNA #3 was observed he hallway, she was wearing a a cell phone, and carrying a stic bag. She went into an office shut the door. This surveyor door and asked to speak with	***************************************			

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		495146	B.W	NG		03/07/	2019
	VIDER OR SUPPLIER	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	r	94 SOUTH	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI AVENUE NBURG, VA 22801	DE .	*
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	((EACI CROSS	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE H CORRECTIVE ACTION SH -REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F692	did. CNA #3 was on Resident #70 and they tell us i #3 was asked if #70's care plant food or getting ti to assist her. St that." CNA #3 w Resident #70's c She was asked normally did. St timeI try to do taken care of he think somebody report." CNA # 4 was longiven Resident stated, "No, [nat this surveyor loc CNA #3 had a cothem had gotter both asked if elt Resident #70 w had stated that stated, "No." Information was regarding speer Resident #70 fr 2019. Review of following goals: breath support accuracy during speech intelligil with 60% intellibreath support modifications a functional commodifications and functional commodificational commodificational commodificational commodificational com	she stated, I guess [CNA #4] saked if she had gotten report. She stated, "We make rounds fanything has changed." CNA she was aware that Resident stated that if she was dropping red while eating that staff were he stated, "No, I didn't know was asked if she had reviewed care plan. She stated, "No." if that was something she he stated, "I do it when I get it before I give them careI've in before I give them ca					
1	.1		1 4 771 1735			-	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	DEFICIENCIES ORRECTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/07/2019		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	Γ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 228		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	JEACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F692	cueing." At app therapist who winterviewed. He Resident #70 easpeech therapy in there to facilit communicate! been misplaced her on ways to the food been?" "She can't feed what the Angel stated "a survey resident's admithings were going Resident #70 n pointed out to the food been?" The RD (registe 03/07/2019 at a regarding Resident #70 n pointed out to the food been? The RD (registe 03/07/2019 at a regarding Resident #70 n pointed out to the food been? The RD (registe 03/07/2019 at a regarding Resident #70 n pointed out to the food been? The RD (registe 03/07/2019 at a regarding Resident #70 n pointed out to the food been? The RD (registe 03/07/2019 at a regarding Resident #70 n pointed out to the food been the food b	ng AAC system with moderate roximately 9:25 a.m., the speech orked with Resident #70 was awas asked if he had observed at while she was receiving services. He stated, "No I was ate her ability to her communication board had so I was consulted to work with communicate." at approximately 10:00 a.m., clinical record was an "Angel Survey". The survey was dated of the questions was: "How had 'Resident #70's response was [her]self." The DON was asked Care Welcome Survey was; she y done a few days after a ssion to the facility to see how ng." The information regarding ot being able to feed herself was	de entre para la casa de la casa			

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. B	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING JING	(X3) DATE SUI COMPLE	TED :
		495146	B. W	1110	03/0	7/2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	Ť	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F692	times." The obs and the interview discussed with the discuss her weigh increased her subbralize her die. A note written on the unit manage record at approximated the foliation with dysphagia and research and rese	ne past but not either of those ervations of Resident #70 eating with her husband were he RD. The RD stated, "We and meeting every week, I've applements and I am going to be more." 1 03/07/2019 at 9:59 a.m., by r, was observed in the clinical dimately 11:45 a.m. The note llowing: "Res [resident] noted and overall decline with ADL's, she is not able to feed self, res is a liquid by self with no ff assisted with eating this day with difficulty. This nurse followed to have someone come to encerns and assist with any				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BI	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		495146	D. W	ing	03/07	/2019
	VIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	Г	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801)DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From stated, "She had consult in June [herself then." The Occupation were presented. Skills Assessme marked "Self Fe occupational the was interviewed 2:35 p.m. He win his notes. He what that meant eating. He state need cueingm If it gets pushed An end of surve administrator, the consultant. The discussed. Convoiced due to the not provided as time, nor were the required assistation the speech #70 eating, and team on the unipicked back up	R LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	F692	DEFICIENCY)	-PROPRIA! E	DATE
	No further infor	ered assistance with eating. mation was obtained prior to the on 03/07/2019.	The state of the s			el selvonoment
F758 SS=D		ec Psychotropic Meds/PRN Use 5(c)(3)(e)(1)-(5)	F75	8		
	483,45(c)(3) A	hotropic Drugs. psychotropic drug is any drug in activities associated with				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495146		A. Bi	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/07/2019		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F758	include, but are following categoric (i) Anti-psychot (ii) Anti-psychot (iii) Anti-depress (iii) Anti-depress (iii) Anti-anxiety (iv) Hypnotic Based on a corresident, the fact 483.45(e)(1) Repsychotropic drunkess the med specific condition in the clinical reduction of the contraindicated drugs; 483.45(e)(2) Reduction of the clinical reduction of the cl	es and behavior. These drugs not limited to, drugs in the pries: ic; sant; grand and mprehensive assessment of a cility must ensure that—esidents who have not used rugs are not given these drugs lication is necessary to treat a price and documented ecord; esidents who use psychotropic gradual dose reductions, and rentions, unless clinically in an effort to discontinue these esidents do not receive rugs pursuant to a PRN order dication is necessary to treat a cific condition that is documented ecord; and RN orders for psychotropic drugs 4 days. Except as provided in the attending physician or cititoner believes that it is the PRN order to be extended s, he or she should document in the resident's medical record e duration for the PRN order.	F758	F758 Free from Unnecessary P: Meds/As Needed Use CFR(s): 4 (5) Resident Affected: Resident medication reviewed by resident #35 and resident #83. Gn Reduction review completed for medical doctor recommended con hospice. Medication reviewed by and medications were discontinuated. Residents with Potential to be A Audit was conducted to identify needed psychotropic medications ensure each medication has a sto Systemic Changes: New medications will be reviewed morning meeting Monday- Fridated for as needed antipsychotic and a medications have 14 days stop de Provider will be contacted for strappropriate. Nurse Managers will monthly audit of as needed antip anxiolytic medications for compunerses will be educated on the peuse policy that includes obtainin for as needed antipsychotic and medications. Monitoring: The Director of Nursing will dis results during the monthly Perfolimprovement for three months of Executive Director, Director of Director of Nursing, Registered Worker, Minimal data set coord Director will review the audits a compliance is ongoing and deter further audits/in-services.	Physician for adual Dose resident #35 and attinuation for medical doctor ed for resident # ffected: all residents on as son 3/8/19 to p date. ed in clinical y to verify orders anxiolytic ates. The Medical op dates as il complete a sychotic and liance. All licensed sychoactive drug g a 14 day stop date anxiolytic cuss the audit rmance onsisting of the Nursing, Assistance Dietitian, Social 'inators, and Medical and ensure	4/3/19
	drugs are limite	ed to 14 days and cannot be				

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING	(X3) DATE SUP COMPLET	ED
		495146	B.W	ING	1	7/2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	IN SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F758	prescribing pract for the approprial This REQUIREM by: Based on clinical interview, the fact residents in the sand 83) to ensur psychotropic memore than 14 day 1. Resident # 35 Lorazepam with 2. Resident # 85 Lorazepam; one for the extended The findings included	the attending physician or citioner evaluates the resident teness of that medication. MENT is not met as evidenced I record review and staff cility staff failed for two of 24 survey sample (Residents # 35 to PRN (as needed) dications were not ordered for ys. had a PRN order for out end date. had two PRN orders for for 29 days without a rationale use, and one with no end date.				

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. B	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING UING	<u></u>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/07/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	495146 FRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT		STREET ADDRESS, CIT 94 SOUTH AVENI HARRISONBURG	UE		A 414
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	Y /FACH CORRE	S PLAN OF CORRECECTIVE ACTION SHO ENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY))ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F758	order, "Lorazepa (milligrams per riby mouth every). The start date for the end date ward days. There was extended use of days. The PRN January 2019, be 2019; once on 2 The MAR for Ferorder for "Lorazepa mg/ml. Give 0.5 needed for anxious 2/27/2019, but to the control of the	EHR), revealed the following am Intensol Concentrate 2 mg/ml milliliter). Give 0.25 ml (milliliter) 4 hours as needed for anxiety." or the order was 1/30/2019, and is 2/27/2019, a period of 29 is no rationale listed for the PRN Lorazepam beyond 14 Lorazepam was not used in the was used twice in February 2/23/19, and once on 2/26/19. Subruary 2019 included a second apam Intensol Concentrate 2 is ml by mouth every 4 hours as a sety." The start date was listed as there was no end date listed. Finally and once on 2/26/19. The start date was listed as there was no end date listed. Finally and once on 2/26/19. Finally and once on 2/26/19.					
L		WHEN THE PROPERTY THE CICA	ATHOE				

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO, 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	DEFICIENCIES ORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495146	A. BUII	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/07/2019	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIER	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	r	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F759 SS=D	assessed under as being severe Summary Score Resident # 35's the following ording/ml. Give 0.2 needed for anxifor the order wadate for the order wadate for the order January and Fe Lorazepam was once on 1/27/19 in February, once 2/15/19. As of 3 the PRN Loraze March 2019. The PRN use of and 83 was discipled in the property of the p	ARD of 1/3/19, the resident was Section C (Cognitive Patterns) ly cognitively impaired, with a of 5 out of 15. MAR for March 2019 included der, "Lorazepam Solution 2 of 5 ml by mouth every 4 hours as ety or agitation." The start date is 12/25/18. There was no ender. According to the MAR's for bruary 2019, the PRN administered twice in January, and once on 1/30/19; and twice on 2/14/19 and once on 3/7/19, the date of record review, epam had not been used in the formula of Lorazepam for Residents # 35 chat included the Administrator, sing, Corporate Nurse it the survey team.	F758			
,	483.45(f) Medio The facility mus	cation Errors. st ensure that its-	***************************************			I W
	483.45(f)(1) Me percent or grea	edication error rates are not 5 ter;				
	This REQUIRE by:	MENT is not met as evidenced	territori, est			
	observation, st	edication pass and pour aff interview, and clinical record lity staff failed to ensure a or rate of less than 5% (percent).	- Lineary Constant			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	MULTIPLE CONSTR	UCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED	
		495146	B. W	NG		03/07/2	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	r	94 SOUTH A	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO AVENUE BURG, VA 22801	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	ITATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORF CORRECTIVE ACTION S REFERENCED TO THE AIDEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F759	out of 26 opports medication error Findings include 1. The facility st #44 an Epoetin (milliliter) injection 11.0, per physiciadminister an Orieye, per manufa was used for both 2. The facility st per physician's of Findings include 1. On 03/06/19 and pour observe (Licensed Practions for medications for medications, the took her medications, the took her medications was not on the composite to order the medication or with the mouth) medications was left that the medication or t	had a three medication errors unities which resulted in a rate of 11.54 percent (%). aff failed to administer Resident (Epogen) 10000 units/ml on for a hemoglobin less than ian's orders; and failed to cuSoft Lid Scrub pad to each cturer's instructions (only one th eyes). aff failed to administer insulin order for Resident #90. at 8:10 AM, the medication pass ration was conducted with LPN ical Nurse) #1. LPN #1 prepared Resident #44. While pulling the DLPN stated that this resident tions whole in applesauce and resident was supposed to get an an every day, but the medication cart. The LPN then stated that theck to see if it (the medication) that LPN #1 was asked if she had dication from the pharmacy and "Yes." LPN #1 continued edications. LPN #1 then pulled et of OcuSoft from the box, roceeded into the resident's		Resident A; Resident A; Resident B; eye infection medication # 44. Schect back on we insulin adm # 90. Residents: All resident affected. A; checks and on 3/7/19. include ins Systemic C; Medication competent The "Medication competed nurses to wadministrat eye wipe a manager ethe first of check to be the 1st of ti place. Met weekly by each shift Monitorin The Direct results dur Improvem Executive Director of Worker, M. Director of Compliance	44 has not had any signs on. Lab was obtained 3/5, was administered on 3/6 dule changed on Epogen eachly track with no negationistration time was adjusted to the Affects on medication have the udit of all residents received in orders for eye wipes we structions. Changes: In administration education Pass Observation by Nurse Managers with gerify compliance with metion. Licensed nurses to administration by nurse negative on preparing labit the month, Director of New Survey and the sure that lab books are dication pass audits will be unurse managers with lice for 3 months.	or symptoms of /19 and /19 resident for to put resident ive effects. The usted for resident weted: the potential to be fiving blood sugar imes completed ere updated to what is a sugar in the success of the interest of the	4/3/19

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING	(X3) DATE SUI COMPLE	TED
		495146	B. W	ING	03/0	7/2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	FRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT	-	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL. R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F759	head away seve this was normal stated that this was the one OcuSoft resident that she The LPN applied were matted and wiped both #1 removed the hands and exited LPN #1 stated the resident and was LPN #1 then stated surveyor know warrived from the The LPN did not information regarded from the The LPN did not information regarded from the The LPN did not information was reconciliation was the model of the resident was the model of t	buth and the resident turned her ral times. LPN #1 was asked if for Resident #44 and the LPN was not normal for this resident is a change. LPN #1 then took is wipe and explained to the was going to clean her eyes. It gloves. The resident's eyes it crusted. LPN #1 took the wipe eyes with the same wipe. LPN gloves and then washed her id the room. That she was "done" with this is moving on to the next resident ted that she would let this when the Epogen injection	F759			

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	ON IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BU		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING //ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/07/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG	FRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	r	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
F759	care plan) was r "Anemiagive orderedobserv fatiguesyncop [hemoglobin/her conditionobtai as ordered" At approximatel (medication adn reviewed again Epogen had bec ordered by the p were reviewed. in the resident's At approximatel interviewed reg; physician stated days of not feeli resident may be putting in an ord stated that the r "that may have physician was r not given her E aware that no la resident (as ord the lab staff ma labs, and then s may have refus At approximate nurse, LPN #3, Resident #44. (Tuesday). Th [range: 12.0 - resident should	current CCP (comprehensive eviewed and documented, medications as re forpallor, eweaknessLow Hgb/hot matocrit]changes in n and review lab/diagnostic work of 10:30 AM, the resident's MARs inistration records) were and did not reveal that the en administered at 8:00 AM, as obysician. The resident's labs No current lab work was found clinical record. y 11:00 AM, the physician was arding Resident #44. The did that the resident has had a few ing well and he thought that the ea little dehydrated and was der for fluids. The physician also resident was very anemic and something to do with it." The made aware that the resident was pogen today and was made abs could be located for the liered). The physician stated that y not have been able to draw the stated that "maybe" the resident					

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF (F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495146	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/07/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 2280		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF K (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F759	asked where wa "I heard you talk labs for [name of found this." The this lab was loca in [name of lab c lab company. L not in the reside had not been pr system for anyo Epogen or not. lab was not coll the pharmacy a been in the resi On 03/06/19 at interviewed reg. LPN #1 was as Resident #44. administer Epo medicine was u but it wasn't he to the stat box a #1 was asked it or was she just LPN #1 stated pharmacy ever Epogen. LPN a the labs were of were faxed, bu and LPN #3 wa pharmacy. LP OcuSoft wipe p box of wipes. instructions to, LPN stated, "I are right I shou eye."	less than 11.0. This LPN was is this lab found. LPN #3 stated, ing to [name of physician] about if Resident #44] and I went and LPN was again asked where ated. LPN #3 stated that it was computer software system] of the PN #3 stated that the lab was ent's clinical record, and that it inted or pulled from the lab ne to know whether to give the LPN #3 did not know why the ected on Monday and faxed to sordered or why this lab had not dent's clinical record. 102:10 PM, LPN #1 was arding the above information. It is about the Epogen for LPN #1 stated that she did not gen injection and stated that the isually here from the pharmacy, re. LPN #1 stated that she went and the facility didn't have it. LPN if she had the resident's lab work going to administer the Epogen. The labs were faxed to the y Monday so they will send the #1 stated that she did not know if lone and did not know if the labs as going to order it from the N #1 was then asked to see the package. LPN #1 pulled out the The box of wipes documented "Use one wipe for both eyes, you lid be using one wipe for each afor, DON (director of nursing) and the form the DON (directo				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION N		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495146	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING B, WING		DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/07/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	T	;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F759	Continued From the corporate numeeting with the PM. No further informwas presented po3/07/19 at 5:15. 2. Resident # 9 1/18/19 with diato: stroke, anem diabetes. The most recenthe admission a had Resident # impairment with of 15. A medication producted with 3/6/19 beginning medications to 90, including 5 was then observed medications and On reconciliation a.m., the order 5 units subcuta (diabetes mellille eating." The irrafter 8:00 a.m., the resident's the resident's the strong with the resident's the strong with the	page 36 Irse were made aware in a e survey team on 03/06/19 4:45 Ination and/or documentation prior to the exit conference on 5 PM. O was admitted to the facility gnoses including but not limited hia, high blood pressure, and It MDS (minimum data set) was resessment dated 1/25/19 and 90 coded with severe cognitive ha total summary score of 03 out has and pour observation was RN (registered nurse) # 2 on high at 7:55 a.m. RN # 2 prepared he administered to Resident # hunits of Humalog insulin. RN # 2 haved administering the resident's high the insulin. On of medications 3/6/19 at 8:55 hor the insulin documented "Injection of medications 3/6/19 at 8:55 hor the insulin documented "Injection of medications 3/6/19 at 8:55 hor the insulin documented "Injection of medications 3/6/19 at 8:55 hor the insulin documented "Injection of medications 3/6/19 at 8:55 hor the insulin documented "Injection of medications 3/6/19 at 8:55 hor the insulin documented "Injection of medications 3/6/19 at 8:55 hor the insulin documented "Injection of medications 3/6/19 at 8:55 hor the insulin documented "Injection of medications 3/6/19 at 8:55 hor the insulin documented "Injection of medications 3/6/19 at 8:55 hor the insulin documented "Injection of medications 3/6/19 at 8:55 hor the insulin documented "Injection of medications 3/6/19 at 8:55 hor the insulin documented "Injection of medications 3/6/19 at 8:55 hor the insulin documented "Injection of medications 3/6/19 at 8:55 hor the insulin documented "Injection of medications 3/6/19 at 8:55 hor the insulin documented "Injection of medications 3/6/19 at 8:55 hor the insulin documented "Injection of medications 3/6/19 at 8:55 hor the insulin documented "Injection of medication of m	F759		DEFICIENCY)		
	(certified nursi Resident # 90' delivered. She	pproximately 9:45 a.m. lead CNA ng assistant) # 6 was asked when s breakfast tray had been e stated she delivered the akfast tray around 7:15 a.m. or	1				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		495146	B. W	ING		7/2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	r	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F759 F791 SS=D	wing usually get I can't be sure exthe room, I know On 3/6/19 at 9:5 the administration stated "We (nursuand the trays are 7:05 a.m. Out of have 10-12 that have insulin prior supposed to doissue, but not rethe administrate the nurse consuminity of the region of the facility must routine and 24-has 1.55(b) Nursing The facility—483.55(b) Nursing the needs of each of this part, the state (ii) Emergency of the mergency of the merg	ther stated "The trays for this here around 7:05 a.m., so while xactly what time I took the tray in it was at least 7:15 a.m." O a.m. RN # 2 was asked about on of insulin per the order. She ses) are in report by 7:00 a.m., a delivered sometimes around 20-some residents, we might are sliding scale insulin or to it to mealshow are we that? We have discussed this ally sure how to solve it" or, DON (director of nursing) and litant were informed of the above an end of the day meeting 3/6/19 5 p.m. nation was provided prior to the ency Dental Srvcs in NFs (b)(1)-(5) services assist residents in obtaining nour emergency dental care. Ing Facilities. ast provide or obtain from an act, in accordance with 483.70(g) following dental services to meet ch resident: all services (to the extent covered plan); and				

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	Į.	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR\ COMPLETE	
		495146	1	NG	03/07/	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F791	assist the resider (i) In making approximate (ii) By arranging the dental service 483.55(b)(3) Murresidents with loadental services, within 3 days, the documentation or resident could standle awaiting described extenuating circumstances was dentures is the finot charge a residentures determined to be the form the service of the facility of the facility and residents was emergency dental service document any in the facility did now with dental service dental service document any in the facility did now in the facility did now in the dental service document any in the facility did now in the facility	st, if necessary or if requested, nt- pointments; and for transportation to and from	F791	F791 Routine/Emergency Dental S CFR(s): 483.55 (b)(1)-(5) Resident Affected: Resident # 95 went to dental appoint 3/13/19 was fitted for dentures and r dentures on return appointment 03/2 Residents with Potential to be Affect All residents needing dental services this deficiency. 100% audit of all residentify any dental needs was completed for the services. Nursing staff will be in-serviced on a reporting dental needs by Medical R Services. Social Services and Mediciperform a monthly dental interview residents to determine residents who need. New residents will be asked by during admission interview. Residentable to be interviewed will have a massessment to determine if there are problems. Residents identified with will be presented to the Interdisciplin follow up to obtain dental appointment transportation. Monitoring: The Director of nursing will discuss during the monthly Performance Impure months consisting of the Executive Technique of Nursing, Assistance Director of Nursing, Assistance Director and Medical Director audits and ensure compliance is a determine the need for further audits	ment on socived /19. are at risk for dents to sted. ystem for socrds/Social 1 Records will with all have a dental Social Worker s who are not enthly oral ny dental ental issues ary Team to nt and arrange the audit results rovement for sive Director, stor of Nursing, Minimal Data or will review ngoing and	4/3/19

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A, B	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING	COMPLET	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	•	495146	B. V	VING	03/07	7/2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT	r	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 2280		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F791	Continued From information regal adequately consisted adequately consisted and provided in the state of 15 and independent of 15 and	page 39 rding the resident's ability to ume meals during this time. It is admitted to the facility on oses for this resident included, ted to: DM (diabetes mellitus), acture, COPD (chronic onary disease), anemia, gout, epressive disorder, poly is, and diverticulitis. If ull MDS (minimum data set) in assessment dated 09/07/18, sed the resident with a cognitive eating the resident was for daily decision making skills, assessed as independent with insuming meals and was uiring extensive assistance with ersonal hygiene. This MDS resident as having no natural er oral/dental concerns. In a session to the facility on the facility of t	F791	DEFICIENCY		DATE
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE			

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		495146	B, W	ING		7/201 9
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG	FRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	<mark>'</mark>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 2280		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F791	few days her sor repaired them. Trepair held for a "They broke in h resident stated the when that happe appointment on the transport per went on to say the appointment new Wednesday (Markesident #95's records were revented where the services were revented to the services. The Resident's problems related and the services. The Resident's problems related arrangements for the needed/as order arrangements for the services. The Resident's problems related arrangements for the needed/as order arrangements for the needed/as order as needed any services. BID [twice daily] On 03/07/19 at conducted with presence of the	he resident stated that after a came in and took them and The resident stated that the long time and then stated, alf, right in my mouth." The hat was about 2 weeks ago; ened and she had an Monday (March 4th, 2019), but ople canceled. The resident nat she thought she had another at week and thought it was on rich 13th). hursing notes and clinical viewed from admission 08/31/18 03/06/19. There was no egarding the broken/damaged information regarding an	F791			

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495146		А. В	MULT UILDII /ING _		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/07/2019		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	Г	5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F791	son stated that he dental place and to see the resider repaired the denstated that she resided it. The so back in a few dawhen the denture told by staff that couldn't offer an the denture brokright in her mout resident and fan about transport appointment and resident's grand. The resident stafew weeks ago the SW (social varies) The resident stafew weeks ago the SW (social varies) The resident stafew weeks about a confirmed asked about eashe can eat with has to be soft. On 03/07/19 at interviewed reg was asked about eashe can eat with has to be soft. On 03/07/19 at interviewed reg was asked about eashe can eat with has to be soft. On 03/07/19 at interviewed reg was asked about eashed about eashed about eashed are the could not remer damaged dentustaff. The SW documented are stated, "Normal me initially, it can thought they Interviewed Interview	page 41 we and half months ago. The we took the broken denture to a they told him that they needed int. The son then got a kit and ture himself. The resident eported it and the staff knew in stated that he had the denture ys. The resident stated that e broke she reported it, but was they were sorry, but they y help. The resident stated that the again about 2 weeks ago, th. The son stated that the nily started asking questions and how to get her to an did that his daughter (the daughter) got the ball rolling. the did that she mentioned to staff a that they had broke again and worker) made an appointment. Ited that she was supposed to go they canceled for some reason. Ited that they told her that it was appointment. The resident was ting. The resident stated that hout the denture, but the food 9:14 AM, the SW was arding Resident #95. The SW ut knowledge of the broken SW stated, "Yes, I was made the week before last." The SW mber who told her about the tre, but thought it was nursing was asked if she should have they of this information. The SW ly I document, it didn't come to ame to me through nursingI ursing] would have documented by had already done thatI don't					

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BI	JILDING _	DNSTRUCTION		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		495146	B.W	ING		03/07/	2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	Г	94 SOU	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ITH AVENUE SONBURG, VA 22801	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH OSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE	(X5) COMPLETÉ DATE	
F791	heard it from a Cassistant)with the appointment something that it SW stated that is she made the appointment was made aware that been canceled at the form that the transport on the so the appointment wasked why was for this appointment wasked why was for this appointment wasked why was for the appointment wasked why was for the appointment wasked why was for the appointment was appointment was Affordable dentures ident was su AM, registration 9:30, and that it from the facility staff stated that 03/01/19 (did no stated that they this resident. The staff was asked had other transport of in company finds appointments. Staff stated that that, "it's out of records/transport."	page 42 sing] documented it, I think I cNA (certified nursing this I took the lead and made ; I try to document yes, it's need to be better with." The she did not exactly know when opointment for the dentures, but rescheduled. The SW was t the resident's appointment had and that it was documented on family could not arrange for specific day of the appointment ent was canceled. The SW was family responsible for transport nent and the SW stated that she d that the medical retation person might know. ords/transport staff was 03/07/19 at 9:26 AM. The /transport staff stated that the s made on 02/27/19 with ures for 03/04/19 (Monday). The pposed to be picked up at 8:30 at 9:15 and appointment at ne location was just a few miles The medical records/transport transport called on Friday of provide specific time) and could not find transportation for he medical records/transport why this resident could not have ortation. The medical ret staff stated that this resident surance compay) and that the transport to and from the The medical records/transport she called the number and after my hands." The medical ort staff was asked if they have a te resident's insurance company	F791					

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495146		A. Bi	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING (ING	COMPLE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/07/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	Г	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 228		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F791	The medical reconsumer we have lot of times I don transporterI kn [name of ambula skilled patients, them they will try try to set up an a if the [insurance contract transporthat call initially, On 03/07/19 at documented, " obtaining routine dentalappropriate or damaged and appropriateem servicesbroke or any problem requires immediately on daysdocumented are lost or damaged and appropriate with materianging for tradentist's office dentures to a deare lost or damaged and are lost or damaged and are lost or damaged are lost or damaged and are lost or damaged	the expectations/responsibilities. ords/transport staff stated, "I a contract, but I'm not surea i't get called if they can't find a low we have a contract with ance company], they will take if one of these companies calls it to take the residentI did not alternate transport, I don't know company] tried [name of it with facility], but once I make it's out of my hands." 11:45 AM, a policy on dentures by the corporate nurse, which are assisted with a dental services and emergency liate safekeeping measures are dentures from being misplaced it to ensure timely replacement, if				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Facility ID: VA0016

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` '	MULTIP JILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		495146	B. W	ING		03/07/2	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	ſ	94	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD SOUTH AVENUE ARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F791	of appointments dentures are not will maintain con resident and/or representative communication, able to eat and of the contract for the transing facility. "facility will concompany] for an facility[name of anthem, medical insurance provide assignment on a with self paywith self paywit	related to the loss/damage of charged to the residentSS tact with dental services, the esident documentation must reflect this verification that the resident is frink adequately" administrator presented a ransportation company for the The contract documented, ntact [name of ambulance y transports in or out of their f ambulance company] is an re, medicaid and multiple other ler in Virginia. We accept acilityfor any non-emergency d transports the facility will information when scheduling the rovideambulance and sport to and from facility" or then presented an email letter insurance company) which being that your facility does not ion to your clients we do no with your company" approximately 4:00 PM the at with the administrator, DON urse. The staff were made altiple concerns listed above with damaged/broken denture, from mentation and reporting, to the int to get an appointment, and an appointment, the failure intation system to get the resident and the resident and the resident of the resident and the resident and the resident approximately system to get the resident and an appointment, and an appointment, the failure intation system to get the resident	F791				

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` `	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING	COMPLETI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495146	B. W	VING	03/07	/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG	ransitional care & rehab ci		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OTION SHOULD BE OTHE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
F791 F800 SS=E	Continued From No further inform was provided pri 03/07/19 at 5:15 Provided Diet Mc CFR(s): 483.60 483.60 Food and The facility must nourishing, palat meets his or her dietary needs, ta preferences of e This REQUIREN by: Based on observinterview, clinical document review provide a nourish meets nutritional failed to take into preference for tw sample, Resider 1. The facility sta and serving port Resident # 55.	page 45 nation and/or documentation or to the exit conference on PM. eets Needs of Each Resident d nutrition services. provide each resident with a table, well-balanced diet that daily nutritional and special sking into consideration the ach resident. MENT is not met as evidenced vation, resident interview, family I record review, and facility with the facility staff failed to hing, well-balanced diet, that I and special dietary needs; and to consideration dietary wo of 24 residents in the survey ents #55 and #95. aff failed to provide menu items ions per resident choice for	F791	F800 Provided Diet Meets Resident CFR(s): 483.60 Resident Affected: The District Food Service Manager (DFSM) interview for food preference on 3/6/11 resident's food preference in system. Residents with Potential to All residents have the potent Dietary Manager will complicating Manager will complicate population food pre are accurate in the dietary elupdates recorded. Systemic Changes: District Food Service Manato all dietary staff on portion review for resident centered preferences. Dietary managand tray ticket three times a weeks for accuracy of meal Monitoring: The Executive Director will with during the monthly Pe	Needs of Each and Resident #95 and #55 and updated the the dietary electronic be Affected: tial to be affected. The tete an audit of 100% of ferences to ensure they ectronic system and ger provided education a sizes and tray card nutrition plans and ter will monitor tray line week for twelve preparation. I discuss the audit results fromance Improvement	DATE	
-	resident had a d diverticulitis and items that were and documented	·		for three months consisting Director, Director of Nursir of Nursing, Registered Diet Minimal Data Set Coordina Director will review the au- compliance is ongoing and further audits/in-services.	of the Executive ag, Assistance Director itian, Social Worker, tors, and Medical dits and ensure	4/3/19	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Facility ID: VA0016

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. B	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/07/2019		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	495146 RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F800	1/11/19 for thera resulting in a fract the resident including holood press (delayed gastric). The most recent the admission as had Resident # 5 with a total sum? On 3/5/19 at 12: observed dining eating a lunch be was asked what pointed to the complete to	was admitted to the facility py following a fall at home ctured hip. Other diagnoses for uded, but was not limited to: ture, GERD, and gastroparesis emptying). MDS (minimum data set) was assessment dated 1/18/19 and 55 coded as cognitively intact mary score of 15 out of 15. 15 p.m. resident # 55's was in his rom. Resident # 55 was rought to him by his sister, and had come on his tray. He overed plate on his bed and said he plate was observed with one g, approximately 1/2 cup of peas ure, and approximately 1/4 cup eyed peas. Resident # 55 said that?" The resident's roommate lunch, and there were 2 chicken ble. He stated he had been	F800			

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
	٠	495146	B. V	VIN	G	03/07/	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	r		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F800	was observed. had gotten enou Resident # 55 w lunch as served enough. He statemuch I getit's peaten much of the so would not have corn. I do get the with the dietitian asked about any restrictions. I medon't remember sister was prese always bring him servings are rearesident's roommeal ticket, and the roommate reportions, and contractions and contractions are resident # 55's information other incommater of the nurse consumings during a beginning at 4:10. On 3/7/19 when conference roominformation requires of formation of the categories of formation in the categories of formation	45 p.m. Resident # 55's room The roommate was asked if he gh to eat, and he stated "Yes." as asked if he had eaten the to him would that have been ted "No. That is usually how bretty slimI would not have nat because I can't have peas, we eaten those. I also can't have ose things on my tray. I talked but I don't remember being wilkes/dislikes, or any food tean, they might have asked, but I to be honest." Resident # 55's that and stated "That's why I m something when I comethe tily pitiful." The resident and the mate were asked if they had a they stated "yes." The ticket for evealed he was not on double infirmed verbally he was not. included ""Dislikes Pancakes." meal ticket had no additional with the transport of the above an end of the day meeting 3/6/19	A SANATAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A	0			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Event ID: 2EC011

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
		495146	B. W	ING .		C 03/07/;	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	r	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F800	No peas." No oth documented on the 3/6/19. On 3/7/19 at 8:48 if someone had the preferences. He came yesterday the same woman asked me about about my gastron woman knew about my gastron it he was servicegular basis, but the form, that done it. The RD initial form done, The RD stated "I so the information the system to ge resident's likes a initial assessmer current dietary my the kitchen. At the initial form couple of weeks form would be." spoke with the Drecords now" On 3/7/19 at 12: manager was into no the form. She	page 48 'section was written "No corn. her information was he form. The form was dated 5 a.m. Resident # 55 was asked alked with him about his food stated "Yes, some woman evening to talk to me,it wasn't at talked to the first time. She the peas and corn. I told her baresis; I thought the first but that since she said she had dical record." He further stated ed peas and corn on a fairly t did not eat them. 5 a.m. the registered dietitian the form and asked if it was plete." She stated she did not the district dietary manager had was then asked if there was an and where would it be located. It should be kept in the kitchen in from that form can be put in nerate on the meal ticket the ind dislikes. I can try to get the int" The RD then stated the inanager should have the form in his time, the DM was asked for completed for Resident # 55. The interpolation in this position a I am not sure where the initial At 10:15 a.m. the RD stated "I inf", he's looking through the old 100 p.m. the district dietary iterviewed about the information the stated "Yes, I went down and the esident last night. I did not fill	F800				

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
		495146	B. W	ING	03/07/2	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG T	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	r	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F800	his inability to ea We were able to former dietary mresident's dislike preference for re Unfortunately that the system so he items he did not manager added had any weight in the administration of the were not limit history of wrist frobstructive pulmobesity, major do neuropathy, colid of the most current was an admission of the most current was an admission of the administration of the adminis	s entirety as he informed me of t peas and corn specifically. find the initial form done by the anager; it did include the of peas and corn, as well as his gular portion sizes. at information did not get put in a has continued to get food like." The district dietary "I'm happy to see he has not oss." or, DON (director of nursing) and were informed of the above meeting 3/7/19 at 12:45 p.m. nation was provided prior to the was admitted to the facility on loses for this resident included, ted to: DM (diabetes mellitus), racture, COPD (chronic lonary disease), anemia, gout, epressive disorder, polytis, and diverticulitis. It full MDS (minimum data set) on assessment dated 09/07/18. Itsed the resident with a cognitive cating the resident is cognitively ecision making skills. The sessed as independent with	F800			

r

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BI	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		495146	B. W	ING	03/07/	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG T	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F800	next to her. The lunch. The resident's like. The and stated, "Like chicken and that' was an untoucher resident's tray. On 03/05/19 at 3 conducted with Frepeated the info she does not like all that is served. can't eat corn, I hevery other day is stated that the st tray due to her now what was being schicken salad sa stand chicken sa she had spoken is dislikes. The resident's clid and good, as you for lunch, I'm not stated that out of eyed peas and it the carrots or dai also stated that ti	ray was on the bedside table resident was asked about ent stated that she didn't eat be usually bring stuff that she resident pointed to her tray that, I don't like dark meat is all they ever bring." There is decicken thigh on the sesident #95. The resident rmation from above, stating that dark meat chicken, but that is The resident then stated, "I have diverticulitis and I get corn it seems." The resident then aff added a sandwich to her of eating much or not liking served, but they kept bringing indwiches and stated, "I can't lad!" The resident was asked if to anyone about her likes and ident stated that she had told on't listen, "they're just going to not to do." The resident then ad spoken with the dietary it know his name, only that he had it was an "extensive" he resident stated, "It didn't do it seen I got dark meat chicken going to eat it." The resident if he lunch meal she ate blacking green peas, but did not eat it was an end to very big. Inical records were reviewed that the resident had an order ite Consistent Diet with regular	F800			
111111111111111111111111111111111111111	texture and thin I					

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Facility ID: VA0016

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
		495146	B. Wi	NG	03/07/	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F800	was reviewed an substitutes for for nutritional and has GERDavoif fatty foodsmon orderedRD [regard make diet of three Nutritional completed on this The first dated 0 preferences were alternatives and menu, in addition corn upsets dive The second date same information. The third dated (documented the On 03/06/19 at 5 conducted with the formed of the affect there is not form preferences for it admission and of member stated to ownership, they can't use the old felt there may be information in it.	CP (comprehensive care plan) and documented, "Offer od not eatendietary consult dongoing monitoringresident id foodsacidicspicyfried or itor intakeserve diet as gistered dietitian] to evaluate nange recommendations" I data collection screens were s resident by the RD. 9/12/18 documented, that food e obtained, informed of informed of informed of posted in to allergies (that listed) milk, riticulitis.	F800	DEFICIENCY)		
	-	e asked for assistance in locating	71705	·		

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	TED
		495146	B. W	ING	1	C 7/2019
	VIDER OR SUPPLIER	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CI	.	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22861	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F800	At 7:30 AM, inforfacility staff rega The form titled, " List" was present was dated 03/06 "no dark meat no Salisbury sterior of the control of the contro	mation regarding this. Immation was provided by the riding food for Resident #95. Food and Beverage Preference ited and reviewed. The form 1979. The form documented, chicken, no corn, no sausage, ak" 3:30 AM, Resident #95 was room, in her bed with her in her bedside table in front of int was eating pancakes. The laso had a piece of sausage that uched. The resident was left to fast. 7:43 AM, Resident #95 was ad regarding food preferences a woman came to talk to her ident #95 stated that this fast was pretty good. The shat they did bring sausage and ted not to have sausage. It was the food preference sheet dated are resident did not want sausage. I were again informed of the on and concerns that the en requesting not to be served at they are still being served all confirmation and mation and/or documentation prior to the exit conference on 5 PM.	F800			
F801 SS=F	CFR(s): 483.60		FOU			

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
		,	1	DING	С	
		495146			03/07/	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG T	FRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F801	Continued From	page 53	F801			W = - 1
	appropriate comparity out the fundative active assessments, incomparity are sident population facility assessments. This includes: 483.60(a)(1) A qualified active and the United States degree) with comparity are gionally as the United States degree) with comparity accreditation orgourpose. (ii) Has complete supervised dieters accreditation orgourpose. (iii) Has complete supervised dieters accreditation orgourpose. (iii) Is licensed or nutrition professional. (iii) Is licensed or nutrition professional individual will be requirement if he "registered dietiti Dietetic Registration or an argraphs (a)(1) (iv) For dietitians	employ sufficient staff with the petencies and skills sets to ctions of the food and nutrition ato consideration resident dividual plans of care and the and diagnoses of the facility's on in accordance with the ent required at 483.70(e) ualified dietitian or other dinutrition professional either ite, or on a consultant basis. A per other clinically qualified		F801 Qualified Dietary Staff CFR(s) 483.60(a)(1)(2) Resident Affected: Dietary Manager completed Serv Safe on 03/13/2019 and was enrolled in the Services Group credentialing course for certified dietary manager on 3/27/19 Residents with Potential to be Affected. Human Resources Manager will compaudit of dietary department staff to ensire quired employees have required cred. Systemic Changes: Dietary Manager was educated on the requirement for qualified personnel in department. Human Resource Manager on all new hires to verify and record the for all dietary staff. ** Monitoring: The Human Resource Manager will diresults during the monthly Performanc Improvement for three months consisting Executive Director, Director of Nursin Director of Nursing, Registered Dietiti Worker, Minimal Data Set Coordinato Medical Director will review the audit compliance is ongoing and determine to further audits/in-services.	credentialing Health Care or becoming a d: lete a 100% ure that all entials. regulation the dietary r will ensure the credentials secuss the e e ing of the g, Assistance an, Social rs, and s and ensure	4/3/19
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNAT	URE	 		

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 '	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING	(X3) DATE SURV	
		495146	1	/ING	C 03/07/	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG T	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	ſ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULI. LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F801	or as required by 483.60(a)(2) If a clinically qualified employed full-tim person to serve a nutrition services (i) For designation meets the following years after Noven 1 year after Noven 2 (A) A certified die (B) A certified die (B) A certified foc (C) Has similar no service managen national certifying D) Has an associ service managen course study inclumanagement, fro higher learning; a (ii) In States that food service man meets State reques managers or diete (iii) Receives freq from a qualified de qualified nutrition This REQUIREM by: Based on staff int review, the facility dietary staff in the Manager (DM) faic certification or a constitute of higher director of food an	ears after November 28, 2016 state law. qualified dietitian or other I nutrition professional is not e, the facility must designate a as the director of food and whoons prior to November 28, 2016, ng requirements no later than 5 mber 28, 2016, or no later than 15 mber 28, 2016, or no later than 15 mber 28, 2016, for designations 28, 2016, is: tary manager; or at service manager; or at service manager; or at service manager; or ate's or higher degree in food nent and safety from a pody; or ate's or higher degree in food nent or in hospitality, if the ades food service or restaurant of an accredited institution of and have established standards for agers or dietary managers, irements for food service ary managers, and uently scheduled consultations ietitian or other clinically	F801			

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	AULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
		495146	j	NG	03/07/	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG T	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT	.]	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
F801	Continued From	page 55	F801			
	manager 3/7/19 dietary manager have the informa which is 2 hours house. I'll have t certified chef me regulation you ar begin the CDM (classes soon" The DM was inte about his educat certified chef cer hold either at his for whom he wor information. The the Culinary Inst NY in 1991. I als culinary science, class through the CDM class. I do degrees with me	ew with the district dietary at 12:00 p.m. she stated "The (DM) is a certified Chef; I don't ation because it's at my house awaywhat he has is at his to do a little research to see if a ets the requirements for the re referencing. He is going to certified dietary manager) erviewed 3/7/19 at 12:40 p.m. ion status and if he had his tificate or any degree he may home, or if the corporate entity ked had a copy of the DM stated "I graduated from itute of America in Hyde Park, so have an associates degree in I am enrolled for the online e University of Florida for the n't have my certificates or here in Virginia; I left Florida re with literally the clothes on				
	meeting with fac asked if the DM building. He star should have that and see if they of On 3/7/19 during beginning at 4:11 presented a pac	proximately 12:45 p.m. during a lility staff, the administrator was had an employee file in the ted "No; the contract agency information. I can call them an fax the information here." g a meeting with facility staff 5 p.m. the administrator ket of information from the y though which the DM was				

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER;	1 ' '	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
		495146	B. WING		C 03/07/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	r	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F812 SS=F	degree, the adm copy of what the culinary school had the culinary school had the currently was what 1991 when the Eadministrator stainformation I could be food Procureme Sanitary CFR(s): 483,60(i)	ny certification or copy of a inistrator stated "They sent a degree he has from the ne went had in the curriculum." en asked the administrator how ne curriculum described nat the curriculum included in DM says he graduated? The sted "I don't know; that's all the stid get." Ination was provided prior to the ent, Store/Prepare/Serve-i)(1)(2) afety requirements.	F801	F812 Food Procurement, Store/Pr-Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2) Resident Affected: The Dietary Manager immediately cof scoops, flour, sugar, and cleanline opener blade.	orrected storage ess of can	
	approved or constate or local aut (i) This may inclusive from local production and local laws or (ii) This provision facilities from using gardens, subject safe growing and (iii) This provision from consuming facility. 483.60(i)(2) - Stop serve food in acceptance of the standards for food in acceptance in ac	ude food items obtained directly cers, subject to applicable State		All residents have the potential to be 100% kitchen audit was completed be 100% kitchen audit was completed be Manager to ensure that all items with department were within storage and compliance. Systemic Changes: The Dietary Manager was educated requirements for storage and sanitation of scoops, flour, sugar, and kitchen of Executive Director will complete a be through audit on a weekly basis for the Monitoring: The Executive Director will discuss during the monthly Performance Imputeree months consisting of the Executive Director of Nursing, Assistance Director of Nursing, Assistance Director of Nursing, Assistance Director the audits and ensure compliance is determine the need for further audits	affected. A by the Dietary in the dietary sanitary on regulatory on requirements equipment. citchen walk hree months. the audit results provement for mive Director, cotor of Nursing, Minimal Data or will review ongoing and	4/3/19

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
		495146	1		C 03/07/2	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG T	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F812	Continued From	page 57	F812			
F812	Based on observe document review procure, store, procure, store, procure, store, procure a malfunctioning not seal with resistems near the frewith handles tout the storage bins, covered with dry. Findings were: Initial tour of the 03/05/2019 with During the tour the tour the freezer below were frozen wate freezer. The fans wall of the freezed down. Stored or was a box of pizic container of ice of vegetables, and aforementioned across and around asked what had condenser is lead effrost mode, the freezes on every black square con under the condenser in this	vation, staff interview and facility v, the facility staff failed to repare, and serve food in a in the main kitchen. Items in observed covered in ice due to condenser, the freezer door didulting ice crystals/frost on the eezer door, scoops were stored ching both the flour and sugar in and the can opener blade was	+812			
	then put this bac time. The DM wa	ck in here to catch it the next as asked why food was stored				Among a series
		g area. He stated, "It really				
LABORATORY	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROV	IDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495146	A. B	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING //ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/07/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG T	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	r	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 2280		and the second s
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F812	of ice on the floo inches thick. He upI don't think defrost the whole freezer was a rare covered in frost. a layer of frost or with food items. The DM was asked about stated, "I think the was asked about stated, "That need asked why the fowere covered in doesn't sealit's After exiting the He pushed on the "The seal isn't tig cause the frost right of the sear that it is the bushed on the first bucket and in Observed lying in scoop with the here." He then or revealed a scoop the handle touch the scoop and since the scoop and since the first bucket and in the first bucket and in the DM remove them and tell the here." He then or revealed a scoop the handle touch the scoop and since the scoop and since the first bucket and the handle touch the scoop and since the first bucket and the handle touch the scoop and since the first bucket and the handle touch the scoop and since the first bucket and the handle touch the scoop and since the first bucket and the handle touch the scoop and since the first bucket and the first buck	e was asked about the amount or that was approximately 2 stated, "I've tried to break it it's going to come up unless we at thing." Also observed in the ck near the door. The rack was The food items on the rack had in the tops. A bag was observed covered in white ice crystals. Led what was in the bag. He cose are polish sausages." He the food inside the bag. He cose are polish sausages." He cose are polish sausages. He cose are better the bag. He cose are polish sausages.				

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING	(X3) DATE SURVI COMPLETED	
		495146	1	NG	C 03/07/2	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F812		nile." It approximately 9:00 a.m., the	F812			
	moved all the foo	conference room and stated, "I od from under the condenser in hrew all that other stuff that had				
	returned to the k observed. There condenser. The thereI need to manager was in have put informa	2:00 p.m., this surveyor itchen. The freezer was was food stored under the DM stated, "They just put that move it." The regional dietary the kitchen and stated, "We ation in [name of system used everyday and it's still not fixed.				
	administrator an	mation was discussed with the d the DON (director of nursing) the day meeting on 03/06/2019.				
	No further inform exit conference	nation was obtained prior to the on 03/07/2019.				
F880 SS=E	Infection Preven CFR(s): 483.80(1	F880			
	infection prevent designed to provi comfortable env	establish and maintain an tion and control program vide a safe, sanitary and ironment and to help prevent the d transmission of communicable				
	program. The facility must prevention and o	ion prevention and control t establish an infection control program (IPCP) that must nimum, the following elements:				100000000000000000000000000000000000000

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
		495146	B. W	VING	3	C 03/07/	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG T	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	r		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F880	identifying, report controlling infections, and other under a contractive the facility assess 483.70(e) and for standards; 483.80(a)(2) Write procedures for the but are not limited (i) A system of suppossible communinfections before persons in the facility When and to communicable direported; (iii) Standard and precautions to be infections; (iv) When and how resident; includin (A) The type and depending upon organism involve (B) A requirement the least restrictly under the circumstemust prohibit emidisease or infected contact with resident with resident will transit (vi) The hand hyg by staff involved 483.80(a)(4) A systems 483.80(a)(4)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)	ystem for preventing, ting, investigating, and ons and communicable esidents, staff, volunteers, or individuals providing services all arrangement based upon sment conducted according to allowing accepted national sten standards, policies, and the program, which must include, and the program, which must include, and the case or infections should be a transmission-based to followed to prevent spread of the wisolation should be used for a ground but the infectious agent or d, and that the isolation should be to possible for the resident	F880		F880 Infection Prevention & Control 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) Resident Affected: Education initiated immediately with n therapy staff on proper handwashing at personal protective equipment. The residiscontinued from droplet precautions of Maintenance Director immediately identiflow areas of opportunity where legion organisms could grow. Water samples collected and submitted for result procedures will be logged in facility water. Residents with Potential to be Affected. All residents have the potential to be at Management completed a 100% audit on isolation precautions and verified that appropriate precautions were implement appropriate precautions assessment which is the Executive Director and Maintention identify highest areas of risk for organization of the Executive Director and Maintention identify highest areas of risk for organization. Systemic Changes: Nurse Management has educated nursi handwashing hygiene. Nurse managemeducate nursing and rehabilitation staff transmission-based precautions and perotective equipment policies. Observ staff members by Nurse Managers for handwashing 5 times a week for 2 week for 1 month, twice weekly x 1 monthly x 3 months. Weekly audits of precautions to verify appropriate precautions and the precautions and the precautions are precautions and the precautions are prec	ursing and duse of dent was until 3/8/19. atified water ella and other were essing. plan. It feeted. Nurse of residents emented. Feeted. A as completed ance Director anism growth arising growth arising staff on the twill from th	

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF (F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLET	VEY ED
		495146		VING	C 03/07	/2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG	FRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB CT	T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	ODE	**************************************
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPL DEFICIENCY)		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F880	483.80(e) Linens Personnel must transport linens sinfection. 483.80(f) Annual The facility will con IPCP and update. This REQUIREM by: Based on observation record review, an facility staff failed water managemed. Legionella and of bacteria/viruses of facility water syst handwashing technologication passifollow infection con precautions for onsample: Residentify areas who poportunist organization passifoles. RN (registere proper handwash medication passiform proper handwash passiform proper handwash proper handwash proper handwash passiform proper handwash proper handwash passiform proper handwash proper handwa	s taken by the facility. It is taken by the facility. It is a to prevent the spread of the review. It is not met as evidenced to facility document review, the is to develop and implement a cent program to identify where ther opportunistic waterborne could grow and spread in the term; failed to follow proper hinique on one of 2 units during A wing; and also failed to ontrol practices for droplet ne of 24 residents in the survey	F880	F880 Infection Prevention & Cont 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) (continued): The Executive Director will educate Maintenance Director on the require infection control and Legionella. The Director completed facility water flot assessment for growth opportunities water samples for testing on a quarte Executive Director will audit the walog, results, and corrective action plabasis. Monitoring: The Executive Director and Director Services will discuss the audit result Performance Improvement for three consisting of the Executive Director of Nursing, Assistance Director of Nur Diettian, Social Worker, Minimum Coordinator; and Medical Director vaudits and ensure compliance is ong determine the need for further audits	the ments for Maintenance w risk and will submit rly basis. The er plan, testing n on a quarterly of Nursing to the monthly months Director of ing, Registered Data Set ill review the bing and	4/3/19

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
		495146	i	ING	C 03/07/	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG T	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F880	Findings include: 1. The survey te 11:00 a.m. The alegionella protoc conference. Three maintenance directly water flow Legionella could not include control, temperal level control, temperal level control, visuenvironmental te On 3/7/19 at 4:00 "I'm not going to an adequate Legwe will work to go No further informexit conference. 2. A medication conducted 3/6/18 RN # 2. RN # 2 hands, turned off and then dried howhen asked about "Oh myno, I die faucet and I know The administrato handwashing 3/6 The policy "Handreviewed. Under	am entered the facility 3/5/19 at administrator was asked for the col during the entrance oughout the survey process the ector and the administrator al documents for review, but the ot include an assessment of the grow; the Information also did on measures such as physical ature management, disinfectant at inspections, or sting for pathogens. O p.m. the administrator stated waste your time; we don't have include program. It's weak, but et it where it needs to be." The pass and pour observation was observed washing her of faucet with her bare hands, er hands with paper towel, but the observation, she stated th't use paper towel to turn off	F880			

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) A. Bl		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETER	
		495146	B.W	ING		03/07/2	2019
	VIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	TION SHOULD BE C THE APPROPRIATE	
F880	vigorous friction Prevent recontar down5. Dry ha paper towel. 6. towel." The administrate the nurse consul findings during a beginning at 4:15 No further inform exit conference. 3. On 03/06/19 and pour observ (Licensed Practi medications for medications, the took her medica then LPN #1 pul (eye lid scrub cle proceeded into te medications. LPN #1 attempte mixture with medications.	2. Rub hands together with for 20 seconds3. Rinse4. mination by holding hands nds with individual disposable Turn off faucets with paper or, DON (director of nursing) and itant were informed of the above n end of the day meeting 3/6/19	F880		DEHICIENCY)		

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	MULT UILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED	
		495146	B. W	ING_		03/07/2	2019
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C		g	TREET AODRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPL	
F880	At approximately was asked for a policy was prese Hygiene/Handwa procedure for preinfectionafter to and contaminate are wornbetwe removal ofglov resident's skinv portions of the air waterapply soa vigorously for 20 sing Happy Birth handsprevent thands below elbotowel" On 03/06/19 at 0 interviewed regal LPN #1 stated "O handwashing." The administrated the corporate numeeting with the PM. No further inform was presented po3/07/19 at 5:15 4. Resident #48 facility on 07/11/with diagnoses in Diabetes, End S Hemodialysis, A	at she was "done" with this is moving on to the next resident. In 11:45 AM the administrator policy on handwashing. The inted and documented, "Hand ashingsingle most important eventing the spread of puchingsecretions, excretions and items, whether or not gloves en task and proceduresafter esafter contact with a wet hands, wrist, exposed rms under clean running aprubs hands together seconds (the amount of time to day through twice)rinse recontamination by holding owturn faucets off with paper of the above information. DK, just pay more attention to or, DON (director of nursing) and rise were made aware in a survey team on 03/06/19 4:45 mation and/or documentation prior to the exit conference on	F880				

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. B	MULTIP UILDING 'ING		(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED C)
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	495146 TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIE 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801		03/07/2019 CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE	
F880	quarterly assess reference date) of assessed as cognitive score of cog	MDS (minimum data set) was a ment with an ARD (assessment of 01/15/19. Resident #48 was initively intact with a total of 15 out of 15. Approximately 11:50 a.m. oom was observed with an anging on the door and a stop door frame. LPN #7 (licensed was asked who was on isolation N #7 stated, "I am new here. eanwhile LPN #8 approached LPN #7 and stated she was rese to the unit. Together LPN #7 ewed Resident #48's clinical in this surveyor. LPN #8 stated, #48) tested positive for Flu A on started on Tamiflu. "When asked if Resident #48 is and if she actively had the flu, She wouldn't be out to dialysis if	F880				

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
		495146	B. W	ING	03/07/2	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG T	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	Г	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F880	hydration" A physician orde p.m.) included al above under "Pladated 2/28/19 incompleted and alove under "Pladated 2/28/19 incompleted and alove under "Pladated 2/28/19 incompleted and alove under sold and alove unde	r dated 2/28/19 at 14:50 (2:50 If the interventions mentioned an." A second physician order cluded: "Tamiflu 30 mg M (morning). Then Tamiflu 30 lysis for 5 dialysis days, Tues, Report" dated 02/28/2019 lowing results: "Influenza A/B A, Negative B." " included the following 26 p.m. "Resident received miflu for testing positive for ag PO (orally) in a.m., then D with dialysis on Tues., Thurs.,	F880			

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
		495146	B. W	VING	3	C 03/07/2	2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	r		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	Ē	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F880	during shift." A "Patient Infecti 1:00 p.m. include 02/28/2019Dat 02/28/2019D. there any signs of Yes2. Influenz ache)2g. Dry of Follow-Up 1. Infection 2. Date cultured culture and organ Antibiotics admin Antibiotics, dose, Tamiflu 30mg pothru 3/5/19 10. Included in the Morder sheet) was influenza every suntil 03/08/2019 Status: Active Contamination: 10 Date: 03/06/201 prophylactic influinfluenza until 03 Discontinued Or Date: 03/05/201 On 03/06/19 at 8 door was observed on isolation for filten minutes to loback with you?" room door no lor place, but the sto Resident #48 was not solation for filten minutes to loback with you?"	on Report" dated 03/04/2019 at ed: "Date symptoms observed e physician notified Respiratory Infections Dd. Are of a Respiratory Infections Dd. Are of a Respiratory Infection? 1. a2d. Myalgia (muscle coughL. Conclusion and fection Site cultured? 1. Yes 02/28/2019 3. Results of nism present. Influenza A8. sistered 1. Yes 9. Type of frequency, stop and start date Q Tues., Thurs., Sat for 5 days Precautions to prevent cross i. Standard" Itarch 2019 POS (physician , "Droplet precautions r/t shift for prophylactic influenza 23:59 (11:59 p.m.) Order Order Date: 03/06/2019 Start 9. Droplet precautions r/t enza every shift for prophylactic influenza 23:59 (12:59 Order Status: der Date: 03/05/2019 Start	F880		DEFICIENCY)		

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495146	A. B	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/07/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	г	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 2280		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F880	stated, "(Name) flu, Type A on 2/ needing to go ou mask them." LP was on droplet p copy of the facili precautions was Resident #48's cobserved on 03/ isolation caddy was received on policy included: a surgical mask, respiratory fluids or face shield in Perform hand hy the resident and secretions and cobjects/material face mask when coming into closs and practice reseit etiquette. *Note respiratory infect the resident should be precaution notice the resident should be received the resident should be resident should be received the resident should be resident	approached this surveyor and Resident #48 tested positive for 28/19. Our protocol for people at while receiving treatment is to N #2 confirmed Resident #48 recautions for Influenza. A ty's isolation policy for droplet requested. Idoorway to her room was 07/2019 at 9:05 a.m. No was on the door and the stop emoved from the wall. Iransmission Based Precautions 1. Don if substantial spraying of a is anticipated. Wear goggles addition to gloves and gown. 2. //giene before and after touching after contact with respiratory	denotation of the contract of			

PRINTED: 03/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLET	
		495146	B. W		C 03/07/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	-1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	:ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE (DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F880 F908 SS=F	precautions, notistaff, and physic of Droplet Precaution of Droplet Precaution 03/07/2019 at #48's isolation. do not write an offu. That is why isolation order. why (Name) LPN an isolation caddinvolving the flu. must have put the There are supplication No further inform survey team price 03/07/19. Essential Equipmed CFR(s): 483.90(4)(2) Maind patient care condition. This REQUIREM by: Based on observed with fire staff oper observed with fire transporters.	ons, the nurse implements fles appropriate administration, ian and document the institution utions in the medical record" or of nursing) was interviewed to 11:10 a.m. regarding Resident The DON stated, "We normally order for droplet isolation for the you can't find an original That is also why I am not sure to wrote an order. We do not put they on the door for isolation I think the evening supervisor at on her door by accident. The supply room." Interest the supply room." Interest the supply room." Interest the supply room of the exit conference on the exit conference on the exit conference on the exit conference on the interest of the exit conference on the floor, on food to ondenser, and the freezer was ocen water on the floor, on food to condenser, and the freezer.	F908			

STATEMENT OF C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495146	B. W	ING	C 03/07/2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG 1	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	Ĕ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFD TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF THE APPLICATIO	OULD BE COMPLETE
F908	03/05/2019 with During the tour fill lot of maintenance DM opened the of the freezer below were frozen water freezer. The fans wall of the freezer down. Stored or was a box of pizzontainer of ice of vegetables, and aforementioned is across and arour asked what had across and arour asked what had across and arour asked what had across on every black square corrunder the condent the water in this aget it out and run then put this bactime. The DM was under the leaking shouldn't be." He of ice on the floor inches thick. He upI don't think is defrost the whole freezer was a raccovered in frost a layer of frost or with food items of the DM was ask and racks were of door doesn't sea working." After estated, "See. He stated, "See. He	kitchen was conducted on the DM (dietary manager). The DM stated, "We are having a ce issues with our freezer." The door of the freezer, the floor of the was covered in ice. There or droplets on the ceiling of the condenser on the backer had small icicles hanging a rack below the condenser of dough, a large round cream, a box of frozen at large piece of beef. The terms all had frozen water and their sides. The DM was mappened. He stated, "The kingwhenever it goes into the ewater leaks down and then thing below it. He pointed to a stainer sitting on the top shelf inser. He stated, "I try to catch and then it freezesI have to water over it to get it out and k in here to catch it the next is asked why food was stored a area. He stated, "It really ewas asked about the amount of that was approximately 2 stated, "I've tried to break it it's going to come up unless we thing." Also observed in the cok near the door. The rack was The food items on the rack had in the tops. A bag was observed covered in white ice crystals. The food items on the rack had in the tops. A bag was observed covered in frost. He stated, "The lit's a new seal but it's not exiting the freezer, the DM is pushed on the freezer door "The seal isn't tight, so air gets	F908	F908 Essential Equipment, Safe Ope Condition CFR(s): 483.90(d)(2) Resident Affected: Maintenance Director immediately sch vendor repair of freezer door and cond repairs are scheduled for 04/01/19. A will be utilized to store the foods durin Residents with Potential to be Affected. All residents have the potential for bein affected. Executive Director will educa Maintenance Director on the requirement maintenance related food storage comp. Systemic Changes: The Executive Director will complete a for 3 months post repair to ensure that maintenance repairs are compliant with requirements. Monitoring: The Executive Director will discuss the to the Performance Improvement for the consisting of the Executive Director, D. Nursing, Assistance Director of Nursin Dietitian, Social Worker, Minimum De Coordinator, and Medical Director will audits and ensure compliance is ongoin determine the need for further audits/in	eduled enser. The freezer box g the repair. d: ng te the ents for diance. audit weekly the a storage audit results free months irrector of g, Registered tta Set review the ng and

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLET	
		495146	B. V	VING	C 03/07/2019	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARRISONBURG T	RANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB C	Γ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F908	Continued From around it and that The maintenance was asked about the information at administrator] to weeks agoI have on 03/06/2019 at administrator was was asked if he w	page 71 It cause the frost right inside." It cause the frost right inside." It cause the frost right inside." It director was in the kitchen and the freezer. He stated, "I got all nd gave it to [name of replace the thing about two ven't heard anything since." It approximately 10:00 a.m., the in the conference room. He was aware of the issues with the hen. He stated, "Yesthat in I amit needs to be gotten bids on it and turned it im spending money all the time it's not workingto be honest I a survey tag to help with the ork orders for the freezer were administrator presented work st 28, 2018 to February 18, I to an estimate dated tated, "It's going to cost about." The estimate to "Replace denser unit for freezer" was ministrator was asked what the reezer door that didn't seal to entering the freezer. He stated, but to work with me on thisI'm id."	F908	DEFICIENCY)		
LABODATORY	DIPERTOPIS OF BROWN	ERICHEDI JED DEDDESENTATALES DIONAT				